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'y Dear Mr. Eane:
\H] This is the shert letter te inform you some mews

Q? abeut our services. I am really sorry that I newer
{}_ write te yeu in the past, sSo you will hope that people
on the Iglamds are still werking omn your sailing mats.

. 0y L;shigiig in gheruarléznz of Oct, I received twelwe
i a rolls of = ; 8 frem pingamarangi, It had 16%x489"
ﬁ%T“A,_4¢f£13f“’z/ (rﬂ%&%ﬁ%l40')_estimata. They are worked slowly
because its made by the old women, so the women who were
frem 18 te 59 years old deesn't knew how to weaving this
kind of made, iti is alse difference weaving frem the one
they know how to make now. This kind ef weaving of the
sailing mats is different, that why the old women werking
on that.
When I received those twelve item they enclosed one
letter, it mentioned about the price to raise up because
it very hard to the old women te do so, and alsoc maybe
after those women died there is nobody knows how to weaving
old sail on EKapingamarangi. Hope the some of the women
will trying to learn how weaving by them, but am not sure.
May be yes, According to the price, they are interesting
‘lto raised up 75¢ perk square foot. This price are not prnwek
1 but we all of us will decide with this price +te coeperate
qr with us in the further, the preblem now is the old women
i

* N
who worked on this order now, they are really hard to go
arecund for leokking for the bandanus leafs, that why I

understod for their s 75¢ per sq. ft. If you dom't
accept this price and you will decide by 502 up to 75¢

:S? what you want and let me know as scon as you Send aletter
to us. I itis very firne to on this price., Again would
pkdase let know howmany rolls of sailing mats you order

and you will figure how much moeney you can sSpend on ‘s
those items.

4Also, I would like to ask you that you can send a
check with your lettver to cover the whole order will
complete, and I will send them bm the Islands, so that the
old women will working in g4 the happiness, hope the
other people will help them and also it will be fast than
be he money order will payable to me
at Ponape,E.C.Is.
96541 .

Flease tell me how rells your are really needed,
twelve is already and howm many more??. Eay be I will
send those item that have at the end of this month.

- 0 5 R

Truly yours,
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et - GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS
CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION LTD
P.0. BOX 485 BETIO, TARAWA, GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS
i : TELEPHONES: OFFICE 669 HANDICRAFTS 707
; : TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: FEDERATION TARAWA
! BANKERS: BANK OF NEW SOUTH WALES, TARAWA
OUR REF. . ocoomesmsasnsrremrsssrsanees YOUR REF..ocoocsicccisonaminsins 17the November, 1974.

D AS RECEIVED

¥r. Herb Kane,

Polynesian Voyaging Society,
P.0.Box 6037,

Bishop Meseum Honolulu 96818,
HAWAIT.

Cor . b
‘Iohma posted here on the §8th. November, & parca:l.s uur nnp:los

sail strips made from ﬂ.nely woven pandamis leaves, each piece measuresa ‘_
41'5 x 16", They are awaiting the first shipping opportunity for onward -
shipment tn jous Their total value is US§27.54 or 320.91 in .lntra.'.!.in.n

currencye

Dear Sir,

NTS CAPTURE

e e

[

For your information purpcaes, we enclose hermth our m 3163,
dated 17th. No'ru-bnr, tognthar with oustoms documernts .

We hope these -:-. oonsimentn of samples will reach you ao-:tuea :
in December,- )

Yours faithfully,
Co=operative F.hraﬂm Ltd.

Irata,

Mansger Handicraft Division.

.SUPPLIERS OF MERCHANDISE TO ISLANDS OF THE GILBERT AND ELLICE GRAOUP AND EXPOATERS OF LOCAL HANDICAAFTS
ADDRESS REPLY TO THE MANAGER

1
l
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-~ GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS

CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION LTD

P.O. BOX 485 BETIO, TARAWA, GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS
TELEPHONES: OFFICE 668 HANDICRAFTS 707
TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: FEDERATION TARAWA
BANKERS: BANK OF NEW SOUTH WALES, TARAWA

OUR BEF .omoooiocescescosmmcane YOUR REF e 25th November, 1974

Mr. Herb Kane,
Polynesian Voyaging Scciety,
P.0. Box 6037, -

Bishop Meseum Homolulu,
Hawaii 96818. .

Dear Sir,
We would 1like to advise you that another 3 parcela of seil strips kave

posted here on 25th November, to cateh the first available ship to your place..

The siza of each is 41'10® x 15" and each co=zts US§27.5, equivalent to $20.91
Australian currensy. Their total values US§B82.62 or 1362.75 mlud.'l.n.g pnstags.

Flease find enclosed our D/N.3168 dated 24th November, inraapact of the :
above consignments with cuatoma dnuuments. s

‘lethinkthayiillom to your hand before theend.ofthnyuar

Yours faithfully, - =8
G. & E.T. CO-OPERATTVE mnmn

1Y
re Irata

Manager Handicraft Division,

SUPFLIERS OF MERCHANDISE TO ISLANDS OF THE GILBERT AND ELLICE GROUP AND EXPORTERS OF LOCAL HANDICRAFTS
ADDRESS REPLY TD THE MANAGER =

R s
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-3 GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS

-'_.nnnu 96818

e

CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION LTD

P.O. BOX 485 BETIO, TARAWA, GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS

TELEPHONES: OFFICE 668 HANDICRAFTS 707

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: FEDERATION TARAWA,

BANKERS : BANK OF NEW SOUTH WALES, TARAWA

QUR REF.woummsmmimmsrsssssrssmmesmnins VOUR REF_..ccomeiio o 25th November, 1974

Mr.'Herb Kane,
Polynesian Voyaging Sooim,
P.0. Hox 6057,___
Bishdp Meseum Hann:l.u:l.;r,

Dear Sir, . . : 5 . LY : .
We refer to our letter sad D/N.3163 dated 17th November, for 5 pieces of

aail strips which we charged the lot for 7s54 and A$20.91. This was of

course ingorrect and we have cancelled that Ill/ll by our C/N 174 dnted. 25/11/’?2...

To recharge the bova'snoas we are
instiin the amount of A$115.80 including postal charge.

We are sorry for the unforeaaan error and we ask you to ld.ndly amemi ;ruur
records. L 2 I

Tfmra mthﬁlllq'
G. & E.I. CO-OFPERATTVE FEDEB.ATIOH I.TD.

x@g&!m

Manager Handicraft I&ﬂaﬂ.on. ’

v'

SUPPLIERS OF MERCHANDISE TO ISLANDS OF THE GILBEERT AND ELLICE GROUP AND EXPORTERS OF LOCAL HANDICRAFTS
ADDRESS REPLY TO THE MANAGER

B

our frash D/N..5169 of 25th

G3
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'DOCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED |
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ACOUNT Now...oooorrnne.. 2 -
_ ° N2 3169
968]' 3 e 5 T;Mllﬂhic Md.-us ‘FEDERATION mea . o :

Dr. toHGII.BEIT AND EI..I.ICE ISLANDS CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION I.'I'D
% 4iP-O- BOX 485 BE'no, TARAWA, GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS - . :

SR A e T D

“ ACOUNT NOw..ourormreiioers

H awais- 9681
CJ"’. by GII.EEIIT AND ELLICE |5].AND$ CQ-ﬂPERATlVE FEDEEATION I.TD
PO BOX 485 BETIO TARAWA, GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS

Amv=riany
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INVOICE At COMBINED CERTIFICATE OF VALU™ : ORIGIN
R E=mporter ° Sratus of Exporrer 3 Page Pages |
GO-OPERATIVE FEDERATL ideiete terms ;
Ge & x‘h 0N m" imepplicable) i ot
P,0. BOX 485, Manutseturer
m. Grower
Producer

=] Supplisr i

sEEE E

L

1555 PN Lat NN
T s e i :

.E§E '

Egh,

El

- =EE Country of origin i

= EE s - . GeEaLl.Cs i’
CRET et
ORIGIN Ship/Airline Soa/Adr port of loading
<CODE s VAL Mg FG rfre T s

LSBl Gluuﬂ: &OHIJI'A." port of dischargs Final dasti ion of goods Current domastic

overleaf] . 5 iz T NERP. PR . . , | walua in r.urr-m:\.-

ks and numbans

it 3 Se0i? e Ty faun s gaihacs s B
iy orir 18 brs moirehes s ho

Ty ren 2V e

B i PR

Quantity and desciiprion of gnoas lintlud ing-any discounts)-

B SRR E T RIS TR S U SNy

My AR
Wt waiT
SIRRER oY
Fu ot

Enumarate the Tallowing ehargos and state if mach amount has amount in currency

basn in the curd o ke B R aduem

O(MPI?I'!"!‘I.E.PUI“"\'. Wincludedf . . _ .., .3

Suata

A Vllulof out:bdc El:hlﬂhl’c&h! mﬂ!
I o

Inland TraREEo e ana

rga.

™) rn.-:!cvrrm g wid
ENPGHJTEH“G DECL A FLATHOMT

IRILLE, P TR

o T I e T R

e

PTHE DMEERSIGN ED, being-dulyalitiérised in that h.half by}

GM abawvé exporter,

and! having™ madél the necossary enguirlesd

Diswhack or remission of duty or taxes

HEREBY CEATIFY THAT THIS INVOICE, including contin

uation shests, if any, IS5 MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

Royairies (state full particulars)

Gevgl Lot Copriy G-
£

o iilpeve pec gz‘?;{/

VALUE AMD ORIGIM CLAUSES PRINTED OVERLEAF, an:
herasy declare that | will furnish to the Custems suthoritios
tha impearting country ar th nominee, for ingpection &t any
Lima, sush accdunt and Other ewidoncs as may be reguesied for !
tha purpose of varlfying T cartificaa,

Full name snd business designation of signatory

Handlioraf$

Signavuire ot sd signatery  Piwigdone
- . 5

1B=11=7

Place Date

Betio, Tarawa.
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[ Use this farm for experts te the foliowing countrias:— S dirail L1l

: BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS PROTEGCTORATE' l-ﬁa'v_.éﬂ‘ig; ogﬂﬂaﬂ‘i;’ﬂq

] ; s

] GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS | 250 t #od .G

. EM50€ plofonoll moser# qosda

i PAPUA/NEW GUINEA (The or! lr: c!auses 6} (?J & S.i do q“ t&" i
E nof app d the ™ i Co 1
’ need noi be compl cw J

R WDeLaiiad = 5

This invoice is wract i &k rasolnl. and contains a true and full statement of lhm‘lﬁandﬂaurlmmn of ﬂmaof tlé

price paid or m be paid for them, am:l of.the country oforigin. o0 o oo

(4] No di fferent flnwsiw of these goods l;mi baan or will be fumished to anyone, ‘m m 1M
«EFelond aaineyol mwﬂ

13) No arrangement or understanding aﬂmmg the purchase price of these goods, by way of discount, mm% \
other nature whatsoever which is not fully shown in this inveice, has been ar Ng w ﬁ Tand ]ﬁ I'ld1
thi Du!dl‘lﬂler OF by anyone on nohirl of gither of them.

e i, : c (4] The dqmeslucvulus shown in the onlumn headed “Current ﬂnmnliﬂw a exporting country”™ are 1hm at which ﬂu
k . said exporter would be prepared 1o supply 1o any purchaser for home consumption In the country of exportation, and et the time of

Mtlm identicalhy. dymiiae goods in the usual wholesla qumnle{.&‘mﬁ“} agkxse fiew Higyef 8 |

|
'5Nm domestic values include any dul\r leviable in respect of the goods before they are delivered for home consumption and on
ion a drawback or umlmuq of duty or taxes as shown in the table overleaf has been or will be allowed by the revenue

uutharmnl ir| ithe country of aupmnuun.
egatacd arid i

) ..’ b [:1] AN mm I:ld A'in the column hlc'md Orrigin Code were completely grown in, or are the unll'unuln:‘!urlﬂ ruw products of 1l‘ll.-
k e_oulltlrv of o wn showmn herein. i .
. nn 1 i
17} With respect ln goods marked B or C or D or E in the column headed Origin Code the final process of manufactures was performedin
the cauntry al origin shown herain AND of the total factory or works cost of such goods in their finished condition, calculated:
* subject 1o clause (B), not 1ess than the respective percentages shown hereundsr are attributable to materials produced andfor labou

performed I-np Dmilnm country w countries: I

]

(8)  In the calculation of such propertion of far.'wry or wurkf- o5t ptributable 1o the £Gst of labour Ind.l"w raterials =,
r.n!nnenu country of Eounties none af |ME¢4ImMn g-items. has baen included. or considéred: . Customs or &xeise.duty or. mni i
« payable on imported materials; manufacturer’s profit, or 1he profit or remuneration of any- trader, agant, broker or otherporson
dnling In the goods instheir finished. l:nndnlnn royalties: coit of outside packages or any cost of packing the goods thereinto; adm,
--luramn and general uﬂ|mosmnm,mv cost of conveying, insuring, or shipping.the. goods or any other charge mcurrladlu 3

i
§
i
{
i
|
|
[

-
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o INVOICE AND LOMBINED CERTIFICATE OF VALUE JRIGIN 27A
Status of E xportér Paga Pages
fdelets terms p
inapplicable)
P Anulme purar
Grower
Fradusar
Suppier

Sold =

S RT% T ~out o pad

0 HUWTER STECIY,

Country of arigin VIR

A SHITH & LARE FTY. LIMITED FORM. DBTAINASLE AT-
SYDMEN: 1M BUGGE SIREET, WCLBOURNE: 05 LITTLD
COULIKS STREET. BRISBARE %3 GUEEN STREET. FERfN

&I VIETOENL AV NEBCASILE

4
ORIGIN | Ship/Aidding Swalhir port of laading .
cooe | PERENRERONE TARAMA . 15 11050 ¢ 1
(Ses clauses | SeasAir port of d-sshlrw Final dirs ion of goods Selling Prica to Purchaser - 5 o7 |
overliaath curreney & whether, FOB CIF ate,
e st Armgunt
t s el 2o rsialiifs oWt oL
i
P
;
14 ue
E I
i
£
i -mtﬂ-nmqﬂe—unoa gl ot b
1} T i
s i o B DY sf'r-ﬂ!b-ﬁvauw liw
H .
i i
b t
i
i G At ek Aig
4 SE I i - :
K H g Iﬂlﬂﬂ im -sw':n::unnm oy maeey - ] ':-\.4 rem stidap B treasn: i 18
i brrss badeioet s SR RN L H
i gty aaibns b'nullm'l alrrsmtnrn of gids
1 N i e -_-h:q
|
! EL L I e T :
i oz v Y ... ... e b
|
| inea soe [ . A
i
! Emumerste the following charges and state if each amaunt has AMSURT if CUFRCY Srate "
\ boon included fn the current domesticwslde, |, ., ., ., .., of exporting country | if included) 3 -

1. WValue of gutside pack ages/contain

Labaur in, patking & !
3. Inland tra 1 Innmincs

TR R w00 P by 2L A0 3T =
4. Dock afd PACLEHTEAS ~ni apaens e

4 THE UNDEF‘SFBNGD'-HW@J'?“WHQI‘H.d i That Bahalt bv
tha abowvd @sparter, SndThawng T riade the necessary enauiries
- HEREBY CEATIFY THAT THIS INVOICE, including cantin-
5. _Rovaities (s1ate Jull particulars! uation sheets, if any, 15 MADE IN ACCORDANCE WirH THE A
VALUE AMD ORIGIN CLAUSES PRINTED OVERLEAF, and
haraby declars that | will furnish 18 the Custams suthea or
the importing country or their nominee, for inspection at any -
timuo, such ageaunt and @ther evidonca as may be requested for -

w ’(-1:_ Le ngﬂ"J ,/‘(J‘ the purpase of varifying this cartificate,

Full nai and business designation of signatory

Cogtone g e S 9 ml"'ﬁzwm Divisien -?

Flace " Taraws. Date W‘lf/?b

5. Drawheck or ramission of duty &r Taxdas




Usa this farm for exports to the following countriesi—

4]

.__,..ﬁ_.—_.._

E_’ ml:ﬂn & drawback or remission of duty or taxes as shown in the table overleaf has been or will be allowed by the revenue
'!_ ) ll'l}‘[hl country of l:-:parum-n, i, an
k
a" [{:] All goods marked A in the column I‘\pader,l Origin Code were completely grown in, or are the unmanufactured raw products of, ﬂq.!
| country of Drfgn shown herein, {
] i |
7 With respect to goods marked B or Cor D or E in the column headed Origin Cade the final process of manufacture was performed En
the country of origin shawn herein AND of the total factory or works cost of such goods in their finished condition, calculated -
subject to clapse (8), not less than the respective percentages shown hereunder are attributable 1o materials Brod.tead nnd.i'nr'lnbnu
performed inja preference country or countries:
| |
i B e rebrastrresasr s st rnranesss 100 per cent i
| .
: i i
b LR R AR R I R L
i~ 1 -J
Fre——— it e b Dl ] e e e 50 _per_cent
! E e
|
: (8} Inthe calculation of such propartion of factory ©

. sald exporter ed 1o supply 1o nnyrl?u:hmr consumption in COUMry o
N

{8 mﬁvmsﬁa values include Irw duty leviable in mm&nﬁi% Jéfdre-they are dolivered for home consUMPtion and on

i
¥

BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS PROTECTORATE =~ —+3¢ '-'T E o
GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS .Jugma' mﬁ_ ._m:u;m};é:f.
PAPUA/NEW GUINEA (The origin fiﬂlisé.féﬁf (7) de {8) dg ‘!539

Hor apply and the ™ n Code”

need nor be compleied)

VALUE AMD DHIG!N CLAUEES‘E

S m-.r.”.,\

icwis correct inall r:specls, and containg a true and full statemant of lmtrﬂv and, r.hsl:r ptlun of the pogmm
price peld‘o[to be paid for them, and of the couptry of origin, . vag T et - o i -

h ' (s dasll LT
Mo different : woice of these goods nas bean oF will be turnished to anyons. c'ﬁu-kw\- &_w‘r “wﬁ i
1’\?.@ 08 wllad i}

No arrangement or understanding aﬁanmg the purchase price of these goods, by way of dm
ather nature whatsoever which is nof fully shown in this in . has bean or will be made
the Durcnnsnr orF by anyone an bshsf of aither of them. F

The: mmmhalues showm in the columiBeatedsiClireTHObmestE Valde mmﬁmﬁuﬂ@ﬁmﬂpﬂq 7 l'n
rtation, Snd at tum

. ilde wnr,fs in the wsual wholesale

preference country or countries none of the,

or payable on imported materials; manufacturer's profit, or the profit or remuneration of any tradn,q-nt broker ursum-rrpmrr S

dealing in the goods inthekr finishkd condition: royalties; cost of outside packiges or any cost of th b il

Istrative and;general office expenses; any cost of. mﬂnvlﬂﬂ- insuring, or ;hlpn-nn the goods or any. mhwr mwncu‘mﬂ.ﬁhéiwiﬁf
i their. mlnufactnrn. AIE w s v At y
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. GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS

CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION LTD

P.O. BOX 485 BETIO, TARAWA, GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS
TELEPHOMNES: OFFICE 669 HANDICRAFTS 707
TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: FEDERATION TARAWA
BANKERS: BANK OF NEW SOUTH WALES, TARAWA
Lol 10 B { = S ——— YOUR REF. e

Mr. Herb Kane,

Polynesian Voyaging Society,
P.0., Box 6037,

Bishép Meseum Homolulwm,
Hawaii 96818.

Dear Sir,

25th November, 1974

We refer to our letter and D/N.3163 dated 17th November, for 5 pieces of
sail strips which we charged the lot for USE27.54 and 4820.91. This was of
course ineorrect and we have cancelled that /N by our C/N 174 dated 25/11/7h. .

To recharge the above goods we are
inat;in the amount of A$119.88 including poatal charge.

our fresh D/N.3169 of 25th

We are sorry for the unforeseen error and we ask you to kindly amend your

records.

Many thankds
Yours faithfully,

G. & E.I. CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION LTD.

(Pl
K rata

Manager Handicraft Division.

. SUPPLIERS OF MERCHANDISE TO ISLANMDS OF THE GILBEAT AND ELLICE GROUPF AND EXPORTERS OF LOCAL HANDICRAFTS

ADDRESS REPLY TO THE MANAGER
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~“BILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS

CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION LTD

P.O. BOX 485 BETIO, TARAWA, GILBERT AMND ELLICE ISLANDS
TELEPHONES : OFFICE 669 HANDICRAFTS 707
TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: FEDERATION TARAWA
BANKERS : BANK OF NEW SOUTH WALES, TARAWA
OUR REF.... YOUR REF....cvmiiim e

Mr. Herb Kane,

Polynesian Voyaging Society,
P.0. Box 6037,

Bishop Meseum Honolulu,
Hawaii 96818.

Dear Sir,

25th November, 197L

We would like to advise you that another 3 parcels of sail strips have
posted here on 25th November, to catech the first available ship to your place.
The aize of each is L1'10" x 16" and each costs US$27.54 equivalent to §$20.91

Anstralian currency. Their total value US§B2.62 or A$62.73 excluding postage. -

Please find enclosed our I/N.3168 dated 24th November, inrespect of the

above consignments with customs Jdocuments.

We think they will come to your hand before the end of the year.

Yours faithfully,

G« & B.I. CO-OFERATIVE FEDERATION LTD.

(Dt
Irata

Manager Handicraft Division.

‘SUPPLIERS OF MERCHANDISE TO ISLANDS OF THE GILBERT AND ELLICE GROUP AND EXPORTERS OF LOCAL HANDICRAFTS

ADDRESS REPLY TO THE MANAGER

6.3
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AGOUNT Now.o...ooovoocoee..

Ne

Telegraphic Address: ‘FEDERATION TARAWA'

Dr. to GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION I.‘I'D

PB BDX 485 BEI'IO TARAWA, GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS
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S Q&S&f ' : re:oumnnlc Address: ‘FEDERATION TARAWA'
T AND !UJI:! ISI..ANDS CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION I.'I'IJ.
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ACOUNT Now.o..ooooooo. :
P ONe 3168w

L S

Telegraphic Address: 'FEDERATION TARAWA' Py

Dr. to GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION LTD. 4
P.O. BOX 485 BETIG TARAWA, GILBERT AND ELLICE ISLANDS
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Castoma Form M1
TREASURY DEFARTMENT
1, CML

i NOTICE TO IMPORTER OF SHIPMENT
HELD FOR INVOICE

IN REPLY REFER
™™

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

PorT :uv____H_ _____l:‘__,___ DaTE 1 ! J[ Lf/-?u

A mail shipment consisting of ... / ............. packages containing .‘SG"{!J{L? S addressed to you by

R ——errar-p-segeyam mm}
has beer delivered to this office for customs clearance without an invoice. We regret that customs clearance
must be delayed, but without an invoice we are unable to determine the proper amount of duties or taxes due on

this shipment. As soon as you furnish the invoice, we will process your shipment prom Please sstuene-this
notice wP.Lrh the inveice. P pLly- m..-_.j

‘We will be able to give you better service on future shipments if you will follow these suggestions:

1. When placing an order with a concern in a foreign country, always request that an invoice in English
mmpﬂiyﬂtemexhnndmewhm it is shipped. & v v

2. If the shipment will consist of more than one parcel, ask the foreign sl:uﬁepet to mark each parcel plainly
and conspicnously, near the address label, with the parcel number and the total number of ls in the
s}upmcn.t. Also, it would help to e:upadtte delivery if a copy of the invoice is inside each parcel
or uga into an envelope securely attached to the outside of each parcel. (For ments of 4 parcels or

less, this should not be a burden on the shipper.) It frequently happens that n]IpacEn.guofashl ment do

i . not arrive at the same time. [f we have an inveice for the Eu‘kagﬁ received, it generally w not be
b ? necessary to hold these packages until the of the arrives. It is important, of course,
M T o boluw.-theshlpper:hrh:ﬂn:nnt:msandvnlweofﬂ.chpameiouﬂd!mpyafthcmmlﬂ

i 3. If you know the United States tariff inn‘gﬂph number and the rate of duty applicable to the merchan.
AR . dise at the time you place an order, the foreign shipper to show this information on the invoice.

3 We will be glad to furnish any other information you may desire to help expedite customs clearance of your
R mail importations. Please address your requests to:

Customs Mail Branch
Post Cffica fnnex i
F600 folele Sireet )

Henolulu, Hawzii 96819

REMARKS : - PO, II=C-aTa
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'?"a:_facts of Polynesia & Relared Parciculars—. .-, = -3

The TONGA SOUTH PACIFIC
Company. Limited trade Inquiries invired

Suite 801, 2609 Ala Wai Blvd. Honolulu, Hawaii, U.S.A. 96815

Dear Ees.

o I've ordered things from Deturoc before

g when ¥ had the Tonga South PAcific Company, "
: and although he slow and frustrating sometimes, .

as in this case where he did not send samples

or even tell us that the matting was being made

he has always been honest and trustworthy e

in the long run. So let's take a chance and

send the money. :

If the sail matting is not up teo our standards 2T
I will take it, and refund the Soa:.aty e RS R

et JAL T | The rather plaintive note to the letter is cccasiou&d
; s A © - by the fact that drought has really brought puvertg
H e o : that little Polynesian island... y

Aloha mon »
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PGLYNESIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN Ra FINNEY, PHeDu

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER

LARRY £
BURKHALTER J.Ds
FRED € ACHOLA, M,ED,
RUDY CHOY

KENNETH Pa
EMORY, PH.Dw

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M.PH.

KIMO (JAMES| C.
HUGHD

HERB KAWAINUI
HAME, MuFafia

DAVID LEWIS, M.D.
CLAIRE RAYBUAN
FRANK TABRAH, MuDs
FRANK WANDELL
AUGUST YEE

BEM JAMIN BC.
YOUNG, MuDa

ADVISORETO
THE BOARD

BAUCE BENSOMN
RONALD MAKAULA
DELACRUZ
WALLACE FROISETH
BMOKU FROISETH
MOE KEALE

He Ko BRUSS
KEFPELER

EALA KUKEA
CARL LINDOLNST
TAY PERRY
COLIN PERRT
GAIL PREJEAN

Ra KIMBAL
THOMPSON

LOULS VALIER
DOUGLAS ¥YEh, PiH.D.

g@YﬂﬁlNﬁ SOCIETY h

new address: P.O. Box 6037, Bishop Museum, Honolulu 26818

October 19, 1974
Hapingamarangi Handicrafts Associaticn
Mr.YDeturc H. Dikepa
P.0O. Box 176
Ponape, Eastern Carcline Islands, 96241

Dear Deturo,

Thank you for your letter of October 17.

I am sorry that the order has been completed before we
have had an opportunity to see a sampla of the sall matting
The twelve rolls you say has been completed is all we will
nead. Because I did not hear from yvyou I ordersed some

sail matting made in the Gilbert Islands.

I understand that because of lack of rain on Kapingamarangi
the pandanus hasg been difficult to get., Therefore I
believe that 75¢ per sguare foot is a fair price.

I understand that each roll is 16"x480", This makes
53.33 square feet per roll.

Ewelve rolls of this size make up 640 sguare feet.
At 75¢ per roll this comes to $4B0.00

I am, by copy of this letter, requesting that our
Ereasurer, Mr. Les Warren, send you a check now for
$480.00 payable to yourself, Deturo H. Dikepa, NG
Ponape, E.C,Ig., 96941,

I request that you send this order , in a tightly rolled
bundle, by air frieght collect.
The frieght notice should be sent to myself and the

order addressed to : Herb Kawainui Kane, Vice President
Pol sian Voyaging Society

Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

Telephona on arrival _

I will write to you if we require more saill matting.
res Pleased to hear from his friends

Aloha nowu,

Herb Kawalnui Kane, V.P.
TAHITI j

BIGENTENNIAL VOYAG! OF HEEIEWEHY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A

e



W

PULYNESIAN
ggYBGING SOQETY R

KIBRRLTRL 38R0
P.0. Box 6037, Bishop Museum, Honolulu 96818

Nowv. 23, 1974
Sandy Maile, Exec. Director

PRESIDENT Polynesian Voyaging Society
BEN R FINMEY, PH.D.

I3 BOARD OF Dear Sandy,

k2 DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELO One box containing one roll of lauhala sail matting

% from Kapingamarangi arrived at my house, sent by Mr.
PR, Deturo Dikepa, P.0O. Box 176, Ponape, Bx®.Eastern Caroline
s FRED CACHOLA, MED, Islands, 96941, Manager of Kapingamarangi Handicrafts Co-op.
z RUDY CHOY

g g KENNETH P The size of the roll is 53 square feet. We are expecting

H ClARLES THERsA a total of about 600 to 640 sguare feet in rolls of wvarying
& HOLMES, MJPH. lengths, 16" wide, from which we will make up the =sails of
£ KIMO (JAMES) C. the canoe we are building for the Bicentennial (U.S.)

{{ HERS RAWAINUE Event, the voyage to Tahiti and back.

: KANE, M.F.A,

:ﬁ DAVID LEWIS, M.D. The crossed-ocut notation referring to "1 box inadvertently
i CLAIRE RAYBURN released!® at the bottom of the NOTICE TO IMPORTER OF

] FRANK TABRAH, MJDs SHIPMENT HELD FOR IRVOICE may refer to the box I recieved
4 FRANK WANDELL in the mail. Evidently Dikepa is sending all wvia parcel

: AUGUST YEE post. .
® BENIAMIN B.C. Dikepa has not sent an invoice. Therefore I suggest that

; S the letter from him requesting payment, which I believe

was at 75¢ per sguare foot, might be submitted as an

s T T ar——

ADVISORS TO . < . -
i : THE BOARD invoice for this material. If this is not acceptable to
T BRUCE BENSON Customs Mail Branch, then we must write to Dikepa for
] RONALD MAKAULA an invoice.
DELACRUZ
":‘l._"':u“f:c:‘:’:rf" Hope you uvan follow through on this. Call if you have
MOE KEALE guestions.
HiéPkEF:-LE'%S Alcha,
KALA KUKEA
CARL LINDOUTST Herb Kawainui Kane, Viece President
TAY PERRY Polines'ian Vgaiini Society
5 C oLk PFERAY
AL PREJEAN Honolulu, Hawaii 96821
THOMPSON Enclosure:
LOUIS VALIER Notice to Importer of Shipment held for Invoice 11/14/74
DOUGLAS YEN, PH.D.

C.C.: Les Warren, C.P.A. Treasurer, Polynesian Voyaging Society

\_ HAWAIL ] Z\N 4 TAHITI j

i
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CO-OPERATIVE FEDERATION LTD ||| BETo Tanawa,

GILBERT ISLANDS
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13%th July, 1976

NTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

Polynesian Voyagin~ Society, y
P.0. Box 6O3FT, o
Biahop lrscum Homolulu,

Hawaii 96818,

1
1

‘ ; e boanarer, i
i ¢ Veatibrl~r Shon, ) P
i £ Rernice P. Ri~hon Museun, [
i b F.C. Bor E-(T"Ty F_ i
H £ Wonoluln, Taweii OARIA., LI
I
' b L b
| i Naar Sir, i
| & 1
! /73179 and 3181 o |
! ] o
l_,' i Thar!: yon for your nrempt lotter dated 24th June, 1076, 5 1
: i
¥ h-ve checked ard confirmed +hat the armount charmed h-a been sent by !r— i
rreel Post to thim address:= ' §
¥r. Ferb Kane, }i J:

¥

b
_

Tf won heve any idaa for this addrenns, eould you wefer to, sz whethap
*ther reaceived it or mot. T am avaiting vour earliest rerly for the sddn-tment
of" the above debit - Votes,

H

Tovra faithfullwr, | |

.7, CO=OPIRATTVE FEDERATION L0, o
i

Taple Tanan-i . : i

for Chisf Aceountant,

Memo To: Ueaka Tenanai

From: Michele' Brown, Secretary of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
Date: 21 July 1976 i

Subject: The Rbove Letter ?

We have received this and would like a camplete descriptive statement of 4'-

materials and charges. !
[
“
e ]




